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value thereof using all reasonable ways 
and means at his disposal. 

[T.D. 76–2, 40 FR 60049, Dec. 31, 1975, as 
amended by T.D. 86–118, 51 FR 22515, June 20, 
1986]

§ 10.178 Direct costs of processing op-
erations performed in the bene-
ficiary developing country. 

(a) Items included in the direct costs of 
processing operations. As used in § 10.176, 
the words ‘‘direct costs of processing 
operations’’ means those costs either 
directly incurred in, or which can be 
reasonably allocated to, the growth, 
production, manufacture, or assembly 
of the specific merchandise under con-
sideration. Such costs include, but are 
not limited to: 

(1) All actual labor costs involved in 
the growth, production, manufacture, 
or assembly of the specific merchan-
dise, including fringe benefits, on-the-
job training, and the cost of engineer-
ing, supervisory, quality control, and 
similar personnel; 

(2) Dies, molds, tooling, and deprecia-
tion on machinery and equipment 
which are allocable to the specific mer-
chandise; 

(3) Research, development, design, 
engineering, and blueprint costs inso-
far as they are allocable to the specific 
merchandise; and 

(4) Costs of inspecting and testing the 
specific merchandise. 

(b) Items not included in the direct costs 
of processing operations. Those items 
which are not included within the 
meaning of the words ‘‘direct costs of 
processing operations’’ are those which 
are not directly attributable to the 
merchandise under consideration or are 
not ‘‘costs’’ of manufacturing the prod-
uct. These include, but are not limited 
to: 

(1) Profit; and 
(2) General expenses of doing business 

which are either not allocable to the 
specific merchandise or are not related 
to the growth, production, manufac-
ture, or assembly of the merchandise, 
such as administrative salaries, cas-
ualty and liability insurance, adver-
tising, and salesmen’s salaries, com-
missions, or expenses. 

[T.D. 76–2, 40 FR 60049, Dec. 31, 1975]

§ 10.178a Special duty-free treatment 
for sub-Saharan African countries. 

(a) General. Section 506A of the Trade 
Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2466a) authorizes 
the President to provide duty-free 
treatment for certain articles other-
wise excluded from duty-free treat-
ment under the Generalized System of 
Preferences (GSP) pursuant to section 
503(b)(1)(B) through (G) of the Trade 
Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2463(b)(1)(B) 
through (G)) and authorizes the Presi-
dent to designate a country listed in 
section 107 of the African Growth and 
Opportunity Act (19 U.S.C. 3706) as an 
eligible beneficiary sub-Saharan Afri-
can country for purposes of that duty-
free treatment. 

(b) Eligible articles. The duty-free 
treatment referred to in paragraph (a) 
of this section will apply to any article 
within any of the following classes of 
articles, provided that the article in 
question has been designated by the 
President for that purpose and is the 
growth, product, or manufacture of an 
eligible beneficiary sub-Saharan Afri-
can country and meets the require-
ments specified or referred to in para-
graph (d) of this section: 

(1) Watches, except those watches en-
tered after June 30, 1989, that the Presi-
dent specifically determines, after pub-
lic notice and comment, will not cause 
material injury to watch or watch 
band, strap, or bracelet manufacturing 
and assembly operations in the United 
States or the United States insular 
possessions; 

(2) Certain electronic articles; 
(3) Certain steel articles; 
(4) Footwear, handbags, luggage, flat 

goods, work gloves, and leather wear-
ing apparel which were not eligible ar-
ticles for purposes of the GSP on Janu-
ary 1, 1995, as the GSP was in effect on 
that date; 

(5) Certain semimanufactured and 
manufactured glass products; and 

(6) Any other articles which the 
President determines to be import-sen-
sitive in the context of the GSP. 

(c) Claim for duty-free treatment. A 
claim for the duty-free treatment re-
ferred to in paragraph (a) of this sec-
tion must be made by placing on the 
entry document the symbol ‘‘D’’ as a 
prefix to the subheading of the Har-
monized Tariff Schedule of the United 
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